

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Christopher F. Moriarty
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

James J. Knicely
KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2
Williamsburg, VA 23185
(757) 253-0026

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Rutherford Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE RESPONDENTS’ PROTEST TOOK PLACE
 IN A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM AND DID
 NOT DISRUPT OR INTERFERE WITH THE
 FUNERAL OF MR. SNYDER’S SON. 4

 A. The Petitioner's Claim That The
 Funeral Was A Private Affair Is
 Belied By The Fact That The
 Petitioner Advertised The Funeral. 6

 B. Even If The Petitioner Is Deemed to
 Have A Right Of Privacy, The
 Respondents’ Protest Took Place In A
 Traditional Public Forum, Was On A
 Matter Of Public Importance, Went
 Unnoticed By The Petitioner, And Did
 Not Interfere With The Funeral..... 8

C. The Jury Should Not Have Been Permitted To Determine Liability Or Damages.	17
II. THE CAPTIVE AUDIENCE DOCTRINE REPRESENTS A NARROW EXCEPTION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S FREEDOM OF SPEECH GUARANTEE, AND SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED FURTHER.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	5
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	4
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 730 (2000)	21
<i>Kopf v. Skyrms</i> , 993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights et al.</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	16
<i>Olmer v. Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	2, 10
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of the District of Columbia v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 453 (2010).....	25
Other Authorities	
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , No. 09-751 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2010).....	22
Brief of Appellant, <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4 th Cir. 2009)	13
Brief of Respondents in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Cert., <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , No. 09-751 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Christina E. Wells, <i>Privacy and Funeral Protests</i> , 87 N.C. L. REV. 151 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

- Devin Dwyer, *States Line Up Against Funeral Hecklers in Supreme Court Brief*, ABC News, May 31, 2010, [abcnews.go.com/Politics/Supreme Court/states-file-supreme-court-fred-phelps-westboro-baptist/story?id=10770402&page=1](http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/Supreme_Court/states-file-supreme-court-fred-phelps-westboro-baptist/story?id=10770402&page=1) 16
- Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and the Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Tort*, __ CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO __ (forthcoming 2010)..... *passim*
- Eugene Volokh, Posting of Eugene Volokh to The Volokh Conspiracy, <http://volokh.com/posts/chain1194479521.shtml> (Nov. 7, 2007)..... 18
- Eugene Volokh, *RE: Reversal of intentional infliction of emotional distress/intrusion upon seclusion verdict against Phelpsians for hostile picketing 1000 feet away from funeral*, Sept. 26, 2009, <http://www.mail-archive.com/xonlawprof@lists.ucla.edu/msg17935.html>..... 23
- Eugene Volokh, *The Phelpsians' Speech, the Mohammed Cartoons, and the Slippery Slope*, The Volokh Conspiracy, March 8, 2010, <http://volokh.com/2010/03/08/the-phelpsians-speech-the-mohammed-cartoons-and-the-slippery-slope-2/>..... 24
- Jeffrey Shulman, *When Is Religious Speech Outrageous?: Snyder v. Phelps and the Limits of Religious Advocacy*, 114 PENN ST. L. REV. PENN STATIM 13 (2010)..... 9, 24

Krista Gesaman, *Free (Hate) Speech*,
Newsweek, Mar. 17, 2010,
www.newsweek.com/2010/03/16/free-hate-speech.html 7

President Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural
Address (Mar. 4, 1865) 11

Reply Br. for Appellant, *Snyder v. Phelps*, 580
F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) 15

Stephen R. McAllister, *Funeral Picketing*
Laws and Free Speech, 55 KAN. L. REV. 575
(2007) 20
